

**Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year ended Audited Financial Results of K.S Oils Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

To,  
The Board of Directors/RP of K.S Oils Limited

**Report on the audit of the Financial Results**

**Disclaimer of Opinion**

We were engaged to audit the accompanying Statement of quarterly and year to date Financial Results of K.S. Oils Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2018 (the "Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements:

- A. is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard;  
and
- B. We do not express an opinion on the Financial Statements. Because of the significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.

**Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion**

1. That on a Petition filed by SREI Infrastructure Finance Limited under Section 7 of IBC, 2016, the Adjudicating Authority vide order dated 21.07.2017 admitted the Insolvency Petition filed in respect of M/s K.S. Oils Limited and the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ("CIRP") commenced for the said Corporate Debtor and Mr. Kuldeep Verma (Registration No.: IBBI/PA-001/IP-P00014/2016-17/10038) was appointed as Interim Resolution Professional. Thereafter, the Committee of Creditors (COC) confirmed the appointment of Mr. Kuldeep Verma as Resolution Professional.

2. The company has not paid interest on secured Loans from Banks of Rs 1,52,770 Lakhs. The company is not able to quantify the shortfall in interest and financial charges to be provided in books of accounts. During the year, the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) was initiated against the Company under the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Pursuant to the admission of the application by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), a moratorium was declared under Section 14 of the IBC, effective from 21.7.2017.

In view of the moratorium, the Company has not provided for or recognized interest expenses on borrowings and other financial liabilities covered under the CIRP for the period commencing from the moratorium date.

3. On perusal of financial records of the corporate debtor, RP observed various questionable transactions by corporate debtor falling under the purview of section 43, 45, 49, 50 & 66 of IBC. On 22- Aug-2017 COC discussed and decided to conduct the forensic audit for a period of 24 months in meeting dated 21.12.2017. The forensic auditors endeavored to submit the final transaction audit report on 8.3.2018 after comprehensive analysis of various transactions based on information available. The Forensic report shows that the erstwhile Management of the Company have carried out the business of the Company out with a clear intent to syphon away monies and defraud the creditors of the Corporate Debtor. Kindly Refer Note No 31 of the financial statements for details.



**Email**

caaditigupta@yahoo.com

**Phone**

+91 9818892462

**Address**

B-3/111-112, Sector-11, Rohini,  
Delhi - 110085, India

4. The Resolution Professional (RP) was not in receipt of any cash and cash equivalents from the erstwhile management and that amount has been accordingly treated for in the books of Accounts for which RP had filed an application under Section 19 of IBC, 2016 before Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench being IA 164 of 2018 and the same is pending adjudication. All existing Bank accounts, the details of which was provided by the erstwhile management, which were existing as on the date of CIRP Proceedings were closed and only 1 Bank account with SBI being A/c No.: 00000010395465279 was kept for receipts and payments during the CIRP.

5. Referring to the approved Sale Certificate after E- Auction issued to Soy- Sar edible Private Limited on 22.3.24 read with corrigendum dated 06.04.24; according to Schedule I under regulation 33 of the insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India(Liquidation Process) Regulations, 2016 the Liquidator, in consultation with the stakeholder consultation committee of the corporate Debtor, undertook to sell the assets of the Corporate Debtor through an auction on a Going Concern basis (excluding certain assets) herein after referred to as the "acquisition plan" by the NCLT order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2025 received on 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

"Upon approval of the reliefs and concessions allowed by the Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench in Inv 7 of 2024 filed by the auction purchaser after acquisition of the company as a going concern; all non-compliances, breaches and defaults of K.S OILS for the period prior to the Effective Date (including but not limited to those relating to tax), shall be deemed to be waived by the concerned Governmental Authorities. Immunity shall be deemed to have been granted to K.S OILS from all proceedings and penalties under all Applicable Laws for any non-compliance for the period prior to the Effective Date and no interest/penal implications shall arise due to such non-compliance /default /breach prior to the Effective Date or even accruing after the Effective Date, but arising out of matters or actions arising prior to the Effective Date".

The approval of the acquisition Plan subsequent to 31 March 2018 has been considered as a non-adjusting event for the purpose of financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018. Pursuant to such approval of the acquisition Plan, the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 have been prepared on a going concern basis.

6. The management/RP has conveyed that the subsidiary company was also in the process of liquidation and the winding up of the same was ordered by High Court of Singapore on done on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2023. Hence, no consolidated financial statements were required to be prepared.

7. In view of facts mentioned in Note 31, during the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP), only those receipts which have been actually realized in the designated bank account operated and maintained by the Resolution Professional (RP) have been recognized as 'Other Income' in these financial statements. It is specifically noted that certain credits may appear in the Corporate Debtor's Form 26AS on account of tax deducted at source (TDS), but where the corresponding income has not been actually realized in the said account, such amounts have not been recognized as income in these financial statements. Only incomes which were realized by the RP/ Liquidator during the CIRP has been recognized in books of accounts as specified in IND-AS 115, Revenue Recognition, Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable and revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, after deduction of any trade discounts, volume rebates and any taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government which are levied on sales etc.

8. Under the circumstances mentioned in Note 31 of financial statements and in the absence of documents/information and pending matters for adjudication before Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench the accounts has been prepared to the extent feasible based on available alternate evidences/information. Since several of the financial irregularities are sub judice and the various investigations are ongoing, any further adjustments/disclosure, if required would be made in the financial results of the Company as and when the outcome of the above uncertainties is known and the consequential adjustments/disclosures are identified.

Due to the requirements translation at the time of IND AS Rs 25,988 Lakhs of redeemable preference shares have been shown under the Borrowings head. The company has not taken effect of Rs 779.64 Lakhs (Rs 259.88 Lakhs per year interest for 3 years from 2014 to 2017) in Financial Liabilities and Reserves. The company has not booked the Dividend payable on 1% Cumulative Preference shares under Interest expense in the Profit and Loss account of Rs 259.88 for the year 2017-2018, it should have been booked when the preference





shares had to be mandatorily redeemed. At the time of translation to IND AS the company has not taken effect of the same as the company is in CIRP proceedings at this time.

9. We were appointed as auditors of the Company in May 2025 and thus –

a) We were not able to observe the counting of physical inventories at the beginning and at the end of the year. We were unable to satisfy ourselves by alternative means concerning the inventory quantities held at March 31, 2018, which are stated in the Balance Sheet at Rs 922 Lakhs as it is same as last year balance sheet figures.

b) Gross block and net block of fixed assets as per books are what is physically present cannot be verified by us and so we are not able to comment upon the same. We are not able to verify the Capital Work in Progress of Rs 2624 Lakhs.

c) We were unable to confirm or verify by alternative means accounts payables and accounts receivable included in the Balance Sheet shown at a total amount of Rs 15,465 Lakhs and Rs 615 Lakhs respectively as at March 31, 2018.

d) Long term Loan and Advances of Rs. 916 Lakhs includes advances aggregating capital advance of Rs. 384 Lacs given to the suppliers and security Deposit of Rs.427 Lakhs are shown in the Balance sheet. In absence of confirmation provision to be made if any for adverse variation in the carrying amount of these balances, the company has shown it at this value.

#### **Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Results**

The Management of the company i.e RP is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act"), with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2015.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management i.e RP is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management i.e RP either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for



expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial control with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained upto the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

#### Other Matters

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2018 and the published unaudited year -to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For Aditi Gupta & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. - 034291N

*Aditi Gupta*  
Aditi Gupta  
Proprietor  
M.No.-523498  
Date: 12.08.2025  
Place: Gurugram  
UDIN: 25523498BMO7L7Q4623





Statement of Audited financial results for the quarter ended 31st March 2018

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                                                         | Quarter Ended             |                           |                           | Year Ended              |                         |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|         |                                                                                     | Mar 31, 18<br>(Unaudited) | Dec 31, 17<br>(Unaudited) | Mar 31, 17<br>(Unaudited) | Mar 31, 18<br>(Audited) | Mar 31, 17<br>(Audited) |
| 1       | <b>Income</b>                                                                       |                           |                           |                           |                         |                         |
|         | Revenue From operation                                                              | -                         | -                         | 346                       | 24                      | 555                     |
|         | Other Income                                                                        | 21                        | 22                        | 285                       | 216                     | 657                     |
|         | <b>Total Income</b>                                                                 | <b>21</b>                 | <b>22</b>                 | <b>631</b>                | <b>240</b>              | <b>1,212</b>            |
| 2       | <b>Expenses</b>                                                                     |                           |                           |                           |                         |                         |
|         | Cost of Materials & Services Consumed                                               | -                         | -                         | 292                       | -                       | 294                     |
|         | Purchase of stock in trade                                                          | -                         | -                         | -                         | -                       | -                       |
|         | Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade       | -                         | -                         | 451                       | 1                       | 454                     |
|         | Employee benefits expenses                                                          | -                         | -                         | 108                       | 190                     | 491                     |
|         | Depreciation and Amortisation Expense                                               | 860                       | 860                       | 812                       | 3,339                   | 3337                    |
|         | Finance Costs                                                                       | (1)                       | -                         | 17                        | 4                       | 19                      |
|         | Other expenses                                                                      | 97                        | 62                        | 2581                      | 343                     | 3133                    |
|         | <b>Total Expenses</b>                                                               | <b>956</b>                | <b>922</b>                | <b>4,261</b>              | <b>3,877</b>            | <b>7,728</b>            |
| 3       | <b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before Tax</b>                          | <b>(935)</b>              | <b>(900)</b>              | <b>(3,630)</b>            | <b>(3,637)</b>          | <b>(6,516)</b>          |
| 4       | <b>Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and extraordinary items and Tax</b>       | <b>(935)</b>              | <b>(900)</b>              | <b>(3,630)</b>            | <b>(3,637)</b>          | <b>(6,516)</b>          |
| 5       | <b>Exceptional Items</b>                                                            | -                         | -                         | -50910                    | -                       | -50910                  |
| 6       | <b>Profit/(Loss) before Tax</b>                                                     | <b>(935)</b>              | <b>(900)</b>              | <b>(54,540)</b>           | <b>(3,637)</b>          | <b>(57,426)</b>         |
|         | <b>Tax Expenses</b>                                                                 |                           |                           |                           |                         |                         |
| 7       | Current tax expense for current year                                                | -                         | -                         | 25                        | -                       | 25                      |
|         | Current tax expenses relating to prior year                                         | -                         | -                         | 25                        | -                       | 25                      |
|         | Deferred tax                                                                        | -                         | -                         | -                         | -                       | -                       |
|         | <b>Total Tax Expenses</b>                                                           | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>25</b>                 | <b>-</b>                | <b>25</b>               |
|         | <b>Net Profit / Loss for the Period/Year</b>                                        | <b>(935)</b>              | <b>(900)</b>              | <b>(54,565)</b>           | <b>(3,637)</b>          | <b>(57,451)</b>         |
| 8       | <b>Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations</b>                      | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 9       | <b>Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations</b>                                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 10      | <b>Tax expenses of discontinuing operations</b>                                     | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 11      | <b>Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing operations</b>                                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 12      | <b>Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax</b>                                | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 13      | <b>Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses)</b>             | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 14      | <b>Total Comprehensive Profit/(Loss) for the period/year</b>                        | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 15      | <b>Paid-up Equity Capital (face value of share - Rs 21- each) (Refer note no 4)</b> | <b>4,592</b>              | <b>4,592</b>              | <b>4,592</b>              | <b>4,592</b>            | <b>4592</b>             |
| 16      | <b>Reserves excluding revaluation reserves</b>                                      | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                  | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| 17      | <b>Basic Earnings per share</b>                                                     | <b>(0.20)</b>             | <b>(0.20)</b>             | <b>-11.88</b>             | <b>(0.79)</b>           | <b>(12.51)</b>          |
| 18      | <b>Diluted Earning per share</b>                                                    | <b>(0.20)</b>             | <b>(0.20)</b>             | <b>-11.88</b>             | <b>(0.79)</b>           | <b>(12.51)</b>          |



For K.S. Oils Limited  
  
 (Aman Bhutoria)  
 Whole Time Director  
 DIN:- 08010368  
 Place:- Gurugram  
 Date:-12-Aug-2025

**Notes:**

1. The above financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2018 have been reviewed by Audit Committee on 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025 and subsequently, approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors ('the Board') held on 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025. The financial results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards as notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) as specified in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act').
2. The format of unaudited quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated November 30, 2015 modified to comply with requirement SEBI's Circular dated July 5, 2016, IND-AS schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013 applicable to the Companies that are required to comply with IND-AS.
3. The operations of the Company fall under the 'Edible Oil' business, which is considered to be the only reportable segment in accordance with the provisions of IND-AS 108 - Operating Segments. However, prior to CIRP period company also had power division and other segments which are not acquired by the SEPL. further, we also want to bring this to attention that during the reported period, Company was not generating any revenue from operations.
4. KS Oils Limited was admitted for the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ('CIRP') vide order dated July 21, 2017 on an application filed under Section 7 of the IBC, 2016 by SREI Infrastructure Finance Ltd. Mr. Kuldeep Verma was appointed as an Interim Resolution Professional ('IRP') and he was later confirmed as its Resolution Professional ('RP'). As the Resolution Plan could not come-up within the maximum statutory period of 270 days, the Committee of Creditors had approved seeking liquidation order and accordingly RP had filed an application before the Adjudicating Authority seeking liquidation order. However, vide order dated Jan 01, 2021, the Adjudicating Authority had dismissed the said liquidation application. The order was then challenged before the Hon'ble NCLAT and Hon'ble NCLAT vide its order dated March 16, 2021 had set aside the order of the Adjudicating Authority and directed for the liquidation of KS Oils. Mr. Kuldeep Verma, RP of KS Oils was appointed to continue as a Liquidator of KS Oils.  
After admission of application by the Hon'ble NCLT, Mr. Kuldeep Verma has in his capacity as RP taken control and custody of the management and operations of the Company from 21st July 2017 but control and custody of the documents/information was never duly provided by erstwhile management.
5. In terms of his duties under Section 25(2)(j) of the IBC, on perusal of the financial record of the Corporate Debtor, the erstwhile RP/Liquidator observed various suspect and questionable transaction including related party transactions by the Corporate Debtor (Erstwhile Management) which on prime facie basis appeared to be falling within the provisions of Section 43, 45, 49, 50 & 66 of the IBC. On 22.08.2017, the COC discussed and decided to conduct the forensic audit of the transactions undertaken by the Corporate Debtor for a period of 24 months in its meeting dated 21.12.2017, including with its wholly owned subsidiaries and other related parties from 21.7.2015 (cut-off date) till 21.7.2017 (Insolvency Commencement date). Based on forensic report, the then Resolution Professional filed 2 applications before Hon'ble NCLT – IA 163/2018 under section 66 read with section 60(5) (A) and Section 25(2)(j) read with Rule 11 of the NCLT Rules, 2016 and IA 164/2018 under section 19(2), 19(3) read along with Section 14(1)(B) and section 74 of the IBC 2016. The same is presently sub judice before Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench. The proceeds realised (if any) would be distributed to the stakeholders of liquidation estate as per section 53 of the IBC, 2016.  
Under the above circumstances and in absence documents/information and pending matters for adjudication before Hon'ble NCLT, the accounts has been prepared to the extent feasible based on available alternate evidences/information. Since several of the financial irregularities are sub judice and the various investigations are ongoing, any further disclosure, if required would be made in the financial results of the Company as and when the outcome of the above uncertainties is known and the consequential disclosures are identified.
6. Coöperative Rabo bank U.A. realised its security interests towards its exposure from entire windmill assets/receivables on its own by availing section 52 of the IBC, 2016 by not relinquishing its security to the liquidation estate.
7. Hon'ble High Court at Singapore vide its separate order dated 28.4.2023 passed order for winding up of KS Natural Resources Pte. Ltd. (Subsidiary) and KS Agri Resources Pte Limited (Fellow subsidiary) and appointed Mr. Farooq Ahmad Mann of Mann & Associates PAC as liquidator at Singapore. The Liquidator of K S Oils Limited has filed claims before the Liquidator at Singapore in respect of equity shares held in KS Natural Resources Pte. Ltd and loan given. The investment made by Company in KS Natural Resources Pte. Ltd. (Subsidiary) does not form part of Sale of Company as Going Concern (Block A Asset). Any realization made would be distributed to the stakeholders of the liquidation estate of K S Oils Limited as per Section 53 of

**K.S. Oils Limited****(Acquired by Soy-Sar Edible Private Limited)****Registered Office:**

Khasra no 61,22/1,28/1/2

A. B. Road, Silavati, Guna-473001, Madhya Pradesh

CIN: L15141MP1985PLC003171

Email: [compliance@ks oils.com](mailto:compliance@ks oils.com)**Work Address:**

Guna, Village Silawati (Opp. Vandana Hotel)

A. B. Road Guna-473 001, (M.P).

Village Tathed, Baran Road, kota,

Rajasthan





- the IBC, 2016. As K. S. Oils Limited had no control over above mentioned entities, consolidated financial statements and consolidated quarterly financial results of KS Oils limited could not been prepared.
8. In the course of the liquidation process of KS Oils the liquidator successfully conducted the E-Auction for sale of K.S. Oils Limited on 22nd December, 2023 wherein the bid submitted by Soy-Sar Edible Private Limited ("SEPL"/ we/our/us/the "Successful Bidder") was the highest and accordingly, SEPL was declared as the successful bidder for acquisition of K.S. Oils Limited.
  9. Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench vide Order dated February 03, 2025 (hereinafter referred to as "NCLT Order dated February 03, 2025") had granted various reliefs and concessions to enable sale of the KS Oils to SEPL.
  10. In n light of above mentioned information, the new management of the Company and the liquidator has taken initiative and appointed M/s T. Jain & Associates, Chartered Accountants to assist in preparing the financial statements of the Company and file the necessary filings before the ROC/SEBI. New management is preparing financial statements. The RP/Liquidator/New Management is not making any representations regarding accuracy, veracity or completeness of the data or information in the financial statements. Moreover, the RP/Liquidator has demitted office on passing of the going concern order.
  11. Newly appointed Board of Directors are not to be considered responsible to discharge fiduciary duties with respect to the oversight on financial and operational health of the Company and performance of the management for the period prior to acquisition and any irregularities or defaults committed by the erstwhile management.
  12. Company was delisted by the NSE notice issued on April 27, 2018 and BSE notice issued on May 05, 2018 during the moratorium period and contravention of the provisions under Section 14 of the Code. By way of its order dated 03rd February, 2025, the Hon'ble NCLT allowed relisting of Equity Shares of KSOILS in both the NSE and BSE, and subsequently, KSOILS filed an application to the stock exchange for relisting on March 15, 2025. Pursuant to such application, KSOILS received a circular dated April 30, 2025 from BSE and NSE stating that the Company's status would be changed from "Delisted" to "Suspended" w.e.f. May 05, 2025.
  13. The Reconstituted Board is submitting these reports in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the rules and regulations framed there under ("Act") and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements), Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations").
  14. Corresponding figures in previous quarter/period have been regrouped/rearranged whenever required, to make them comparable.

  
For K.S. Oils Limited  
(AmanBhutoria)  
Whole Time Director  
DIN: 08010368  
Place: Gurugram  
Date: 12-Aug-2025

---

**K.S. Oils Limited****(Acquired by Soy-Sar Edible Private Limited)****Registered Office:**

Khasra no 61,22/1,28/1/2

A. B. Road, Silavati, Guna-473001, Madhya Pradesh

CIN: L15141MP1985PLC003171

Email: [compliance@ksoils.com](mailto:compliance@ksoils.com)**Work Address:**

Guna, Village Silawati (Opp. Vandana Hotel)

A. B. Road Guna-473 001, (M.P).

Village Tathed, Baran Road, kota,

Rajasthan

## Statement of assets and liabilities

| Particulars                          | As at<br>31 March 2018 | As at<br>31 March 2017 |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                        |                        |                        |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>            |                        |                        |
| (a) Property, Plant & Equipment      |                        |                        |
| (i) Tangible assets                  | 50,559                 | 53,897                 |
| (ii) Capital work in progress        | 2,624                  | 2,624                  |
| (iii) Intangible assets              | -                      | -                      |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>              |                        |                        |
| (a) Non-current Investments          | 0                      | 0                      |
| (b) Long term loans and advances     | 916                    | 1,126                  |
| (c) Other non current assets         | 4                      | 4                      |
| <b>Total Non current Assets</b>      | <b>54,104</b>          | <b>57,652</b>          |
| <b>Current assets</b>                |                        |                        |
| Inventories                          | 922                    | 923                    |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>              |                        |                        |
| (a) Trade receivables                | 615                    | 477                    |
| (b) Cash and cash equivalents        | 185                    | 450                    |
| (c) Short-term loans and advances    | 1,178                  | 1,294                  |
| Other Current Assets                 | 538                    | 533                    |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>          | <b>3,437</b>           | <b>3,677</b>           |
| <b>TOTAL Assets</b>                  | <b>57,541</b>          | <b>61,329</b>          |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>        |                        |                        |
| <b>Equity</b>                        |                        |                        |
| Equity Share Capital                 | 4592                   | 30,580                 |
| Other Reserves                       | -2,75,810              | -2,72,098              |
|                                      | <b>-2,71,218</b>       | <b>-2,41,518</b>       |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>       |                        |                        |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>         |                        |                        |
| (i) Borrowings                       | 1,78,758               | 1,52,770               |
| (ii) Other Financial Liabilities     | 48                     | 48                     |
| <b>Non Financial Liabilities</b>     |                        |                        |
| Provisions                           | 10                     | 10                     |
| Deferred tax liabilities (Net)       | 11,771                 | 11,771                 |
| <b>Total Non current Liabilities</b> | <b>1,90,587</b>        | <b>1,64,599</b>        |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>           |                        |                        |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>         |                        |                        |
| (i) Short Term Borrowings            | 1,11,290               | 1,11,290               |
| (ii) Trade Payables                  | 15,465                 | 15,642                 |
| <b>Non Financial Liabilities</b>     |                        |                        |
| Other Current Liabilities            | 11,416                 | 11,315                 |
| Short term provisions                | 1                      | 1                      |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>     | <b>1,38,172</b>        | <b>1,38,248</b>        |
| <b>TOTAL</b>                         | <b>57,541</b>          | <b>61,329</b>          |



For K.S. Oils Limited

(Aman Bhutoria)

Whole Time Director

DIN: 08010368

Place: Gurgaon

Date: 12-Aug-2025



## Statement of Cashflow

| Particulars                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | For the period<br>ended<br>2017-18 | For the period<br>ended<br>2016-2017 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| <b>A. Cash flow from operating activities</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                    |                                      |
| Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | (3,637)                            | (57,426)                             |
| Depreciation and amortisation expense                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 3,339                              | 3,337                                |
| Interest Received                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | (1)                                | (234)                                |
| Interest Cost                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 3                                  | 3                                    |
| Provision for Doubtful Debts                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | -                                  | 123                                  |
| Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | -                                  | (18)                                 |
| <b>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                    |                                      |
| Inventories                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 1                                  | 999                                  |
| Trade receivables                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | (138)                              | 12,182                               |
| Trade payables                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | (177)                              | (5,271)                              |
| Other Receivables & Loans & Advances                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 423                                | 40,718                               |
| <b>Net cash flow used in operating activities (A)</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <b>(188)</b>                       | <b>(5,587)</b>                       |
| <b>B. Cash flow from investing activities</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                    |                                      |
| Purchase of the Fixed Assets                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | -                                  | (2)                                  |
| Sale of Fixed Assets                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | -                                  | 65                                   |
| Investment in Subsidiary                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | -                                  | 4,893                                |
| Interest Received                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 1                                  | 234                                  |
| <b>Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <b>1</b>                           | <b>5,190</b>                         |
| <b>C. Cash flow from financing activities</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                    |                                      |
| Proceeds from Borrowings (other than term loans)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | -                                  | (1,508)                              |
| Repayment from term loans                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | -                                  | (411)                                |
| Interest Paid                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | (3)                                | (3)                                  |
| <b>Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <b>(3)</b>                         | <b>(1,922)</b>                       |
| <b>Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>(192)</b>                       | <b>(2,319)</b>                       |
| <b>Amount Not Recoverable</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | <b>(72)</b>                        | <b>-</b>                             |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 450                                | 2,769                                |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <b>186</b>                         | <b>450</b>                           |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period comprises:</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                    |                                      |
| (a) Cash on hand                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | -                                  | 53                                   |
| (c) Balances with banks                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | -                                  | -                                    |
| (i) In current accounts                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 0                                  | 116                                  |
| (ii) Fixed Deposits (Maturity less than 12 Months)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 176                                | 271                                  |
| (ii) Other Cash and Cash equivalents                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 9                                  | 9                                    |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | <b>185</b>                         | <b>450</b>                           |
| <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-between; align-items: flex-end;"> <div style="text-align: center;">  </div> <div style="text-align: right;"> <b>For K.S. Oils Limited</b><br/> <br/> <b>(Aman Bhutoria)</b><br/>           Whole Time Director<br/>           DIN: 08010368<br/>           Place: Gurugram<br/>           Date: 12-Aug-2025         </div> </div> |                                    |                                      |



**Statement on impact of audit qualification (for audit report with modified opinion) on Annual Audited Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2018**

| Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2018<br>[See Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016] |                                                                                                      |                                                                            |                                                                                       |                                                                                             |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| I                                                                                                                                                                    | S. No.                                                                                               | Particulars                                                                | Audited Figures<br>(as reported before adjusting<br>for qualifications)<br>(in Lakhs) | * Adjusted Figures<br>(Audited Figures after<br>adjusting for qualifications)<br>(in Lakhs) |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 1                                                                                                    | Total Income                                                               | 240                                                                                   | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 2                                                                                                    | Total Expenditure                                                          | 3,877                                                                                 | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 3                                                                                                    | Net Profit/Loss                                                            | (3,637)                                                                               | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 4                                                                                                    | Earnings Per Share                                                         | (0.79)                                                                                | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 5                                                                                                    | Total Assets                                                               | 57,541                                                                                | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 6                                                                                                    | Total Liabilities                                                          | 57,541                                                                                | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 7                                                                                                    | Net-worth                                                                  | (2,71,218)                                                                            | -                                                                                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | 8                                                                                                    | Any other financial item(s)<br>(as felt appropriate by the<br>Management ) | -                                                                                     | -                                                                                           |
| II                                                                                                                                                                   | Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately):                                           |                                                                            |                                                                                       |                                                                                             |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | a. Details of Audit Qualification:                                                                   |                                                                            |                                                                                       | Please refer Audit Report                                                                   |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | b. Type of Audit Qualification : Opinion / Disclaimer of Opinion /Adverse Opinion                    |                                                                            |                                                                                       | Disclaimer of Opinion                                                                       |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | c. Frequency of qualification: Whether appeared first time /repetitive / since how long continuing   |                                                                            |                                                                                       | Since last financial year                                                                   |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | d. For Audit Qualification(s) where the No. impact is quantified by the auditor, Management's Views: |                                                                            |                                                                                       | No. Please refer note.                                                                      |
|                                                                                                                                                                      | e. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor                      |                                                                            |                                                                                       |                                                                                             |
|                                                                                                                                                                      |                                                                                                      | (i) Management's estimation on the impact of audit qualification:          |                                                                                       | Please refer note.                                                                          |
|                                                                                                                                                                      |                                                                                                      | (ii) If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: |                                                                                       | Please refer note.                                                                          |
|                                                                                                                                                                      |                                                                                                      | (iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) above                              |                                                                                       | Please refer note.                                                                          |

**K.S. Oils Limited**

**(Acquired by Soy-Sar Edible Private Limited)**

**Registered Office:**

Khasra no 61,22/1,28/1/2

A. B. Road, Silavati, Guna-473001, Madhya Pradesh

CIN: L15141MP1985PLC003171

Email: [compliance@kssoils.com](mailto:compliance@kssoils.com)

**Work Address:**

Guna, Village Silawati (Opp. Vandana Hotel)

A. B. Road Guna-473 001, (M.P).

Village Tathed, Baran Road, kota,

Rajasthan





| III | Signatories                                                  |  |
|-----|--------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|     | Director<br>Aman Bhutoria                                    |  |
|     | Audit Committee Chairman<br>Deepa Singhal                    |  |
|     | Statutory Auditor<br>Aditi Gupta & Associates<br>Aditi Gupta |  |



**\*Note:**

We Refer to the approved Sale Certificate after E- Auction issued to Soy-Sar edible Private Limited according to Schedule I under regulation 33 of the insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India(Liquidation Process) Regulations , 2016 the Liquidator, in consultation with the stakeholder consultation committee of the corporate Debtor, undertook to sell the assets of the Corporate Debtor through an auction on a Going Concern basis (excluding certain assets) herein after referred to as the "acquisition plan" by the NCLT order dated 3rd February 2025 received on 5th February, 2025.

"Upon approval of the reliefs and concessions allowed by the Hon'ble NCLT, Indore Bench in Inv. 7 of 2024 filed by the auction purchaser after acquisition of the company as a going concern; all non-compliances, breaches and defaults of K.S OILS for the period prior to the Effective Date (including but not limited to those relating to tax), shall be deemed to be waived by the concerned Governmental Authorities. Immunity shall be deemed to have been granted to K.S OILS LIMITED from all proceedings and penalties under all Applicable Laws for any non-compliance for the period prior to the Effective Date and no interest/penal implications shall arise due to such non-compliance /default /breach prior to the Effective Date or even accruing after the Effective Date, but arising out of matters or actions arising prior to the Effective Date".

**K.S. Oils Limited**

(Acquired by Soy-Sar Edible Private Limited)

Registered Office:

Khasra no 61,22/1,28/1/2

A. B. Road, Silavati, Guna-473001, Madhya Pradesh

CIN: L15141MP1985PLC003171

Email: [compliance@ksols.com](mailto:compliance@ksols.com)

Work Address:

Guna, Village Silawati (Opp. Vandana Hotel)

A. B. Road Guna-473 001, (M.P).

Village Tathed, Baran Road, kota,

Rajasthan